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Chapter 6, Table T8. Stratigraphic ranges and relative abundances for selected planktonic foraminifer taxa, Site 1265.

Notes: Preparation: S = >63-µm size fraction, 38 = >38-µm size fraction. Abundance: A = abundant , C = common, R = rare, B = barren. Preservation: G = good, M = moderate, P = poor. Occurrence: a = abundant, c = common, f = freq
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1265B-1H-1, 0–1 0.00 0.00 S A G c f f c f f f f r r f f r f r
1265B-1H-CC 4.73 4.73 S A G f f
1265A-1H-CC 9.46 11.08 S A G r r c c f f f c r r f r r c r r r r f
1265B-2H-CC 14.63 16.08 S A G f
1265A-2H-CC 18.53 21.26 S A G f c f f f f f f f r r f f r f r r r f f
1265B-3H-CC 23.93 26.81 S A G f r f
1265A-3H-CC 28.58 31.88 S A G c f c r r f r r f r f r r r f f f f r r
1265B-4H-CC 32.98 37.25 S A G r f f f
1265A-4H-CC 37.61 42.51 S A G f f f f r r f r r f
1265B-5H-CC 42.85 49.55 S A G f
1265A-5H-CC 47.62 54.32 S A G f f f f f f r f f r r
1265B-6H-CC 52.37 59.94 S A M Reworking f f f
1265A-6H-CC 56.89 64.74 S A G f f f r f c f c f r
1265A-7H-CC 66.83 75.01 S A G Reworking? c c r c f c f r
1265A-8H-CC 76.12 85.74 S A G f f c r f
1265B-9H-CC 79.46 90.73 S A G Reworked r c f r r r
1265A-9H-CC 85.29 96.41 S A G r c r r r
1265B-10H-CC 89.89 102.76 S A M Reworking
1265A-10H-CC 95.20 107.27 S A G Reworking f f
1265B-11H-CC 99.29 112.71 S A M–P Reworking
1265A-11H-CC 104.86 118.63 S A G Reworking, rare morozovellids f f
1265B-12H-CC 109.63 124.08 S A G
1265A-12H-CC 114.10 129.06 S A G Reworking f
1265B-13H-CC 117.30 133.36 S A G
1265A-13H-CC 123.90 139.80 S A G Reworking f
1265B-14H-CC 128.61 145.78 S A G Reworking
1265A-14H-CC 132.58 150.38 S A G
1265B-15H-CC 137.92 156.59 S A G
1265A-15H-CC 142.59 162.34 S A G
1265B-16H-CC 147.39 167.50 S A G
1265A-16H-CC 151.11 171.54 S C M–P Reworking, heavy fragmentation
1265B-17H-CC 156.20 177.32 S A G
1265A-17H-CC 161.46 182.69 S C M Reworking, heavy fragmentation
1265B-18H-CC 166.27 188.80 S A G
1265A-18H-CC 170.02 192.02 S C P Reworking, dissolution
1265B-19H-CC 175.65 198.13 S A M
1265A-19H-CC 180.77 204.08 S A P Reworking
1265B-20H-CC 184.00 208.59 S A M–G
1265A-20H-CC 187.43 211.95 S A M Reworking
1265B-21H-CC 194.50 219.82 S A M–G
1265A-21H-CC 199.78 225.43 S A G Reworking?
1265B-22H-CC 199.64 232.62 S A M
1265A-22H-CC 209.34 237.92 S A M–P Reworking?
1265B-23H-CC 213.46 243.21 S A M–G
1265A-23H-CC 218.91 249.39 S A G Traces of reworking
1265B-25H-1, 66–67 223.86 257.31 S A M
1265B-25H-1, 78–79 223.98 257.43 S A G
1265A-24H-CC 228.18 261.14 S A G
1265B-25H-CC 232.47 265.92 S A G
1265A-25H-CC 237.73 271.92 S A G
1265B-26H-CC 242.41 277.10 S A G
1265A-26H-CC 247.61 283.96 S A G
1265A-27H-CC 256.97 295.00 S A G
1265A-28H-CC 266.46 305.91 S A G
1265A-29H-6, 148–149 274.36 315.14 38 A M
1265A-29H-7, 8–9 274.46 315.24 38 A M
1265A-29H-7, 30–31 274.68 315.46 38 A M Minor downhole contamination
1265A-29H-7, 50–51 274.88 315.66 38 R P Severe fragmentation, dwarfs
1265A-29H-7, 65–66 275.03 315.81 38 R P Severe fragmentation, dwarfs
1265A-29H-7, 70–71 275.08 315.86 38 A G
1265A-29H-7, 80–81 275.18 315.96 38 A G
1265A-29H-7, 128–129 275.66 316.44 38 A M
1265A-29H-CC 276.16 316.94 S A G
1265A-30H-CC 276.68 318.79 S A G
1265A-31H-CC 278.21 320.49 S A G
1265A-32H-CC 285.56 328.05 S A G
1265A-33H-CC Void
1265A-34X-CC 296.21 340.64 S A M
1265A-35X-CC 309.26 355.04 S A M Chalky
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 s
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fe
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G
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el
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ho

ni
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G
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 o
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G
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G
lo
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ge
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de
s 

co
ng
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ba

tu
s
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a 
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ta

-1H-1, 0–1 0.00 0.00 S A G c f f c f f f f r
-1H-CC 4.73 4.73 S A G f f
-1H-CC 9.46 11.08 S A G r r c c f f f c r r f r r c r r
-2H-CC 14.63 16.08 S A G f
-2H-CC 18.53 21.26 S A G f c f f f f f f f r
-3H-CC 23.93 26.81 S A G f
-3H-CC 28.58 31.88 S A G c f c r r f r
-4H-CC 32.98 37.25 S A G r
-4H-CC 37.61 42.51 S A G f f f f
-5H-CC 42.85 49.55 S A G
-5H-CC 47.62 54.32 S A G f f f
-6H-CC 52.37 59.94 S A M Reworking f
-6H-CC 56.89 64.74 S A G f f f r
-7H-CC 66.83 75.01 S A G Reworking? c c r c
-8H-CC 76.12 85.74 S A G f f c r
-9H-CC 79.46 90.73 S A G Reworked r c f r r
-9H-CC 85.29 96.41 S A G r c r r
-10H-CC 89.89 102.76 S A M Reworking
-10H-CC 95.20 107.27 S A G Reworking f f
-11H-CC 99.29 112.71 S A M–P Reworking
-11H-CC 104.86 118.63 S A G Reworking, rare morozovellids f f
-12H-CC 109.63 124.08 S A G
-12H-CC 114.10 129.06 S A G Reworking f
-13H-CC 117.30 133.36 S A G
-13H-CC 123.90 139.80 S A G Reworking f
-14H-CC 128.61 145.78 S A G Reworking
-14H-CC 132.58 150.38 S A G
-15H-CC 137.92 156.59 S A G
-15H-CC 142.59 162.34 S A G
-16H-CC 147.39 167.50 S A G
-16H-CC 151.11 171.54 S C M–P Reworking, heavy fragmentation
-17H-CC 156.20 177.32 S A G
-17H-CC 161.46 182.69 S C M Reworking, heavy fragmentation
-18H-CC 166.27 188.80 S A G
-18H-CC 170.02 192.02 S C P Reworking, dissolution
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Table T8 (continued).
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1265B
1265B
1265A
1265B
1265A
1265B
1265A f r
1265B f
1265A f r
1265B f
1265A r c c f
1265B f f f
1265A r c f
1265A f f f
1265A f f
1265B f f r
1265A f f f
1265B
1265A r
1265B
1265A r
1265B
1265A
1265B
1265A
1265B
1265A
1265B
1265A
1265B
1265A
1265B
1265A
1265B
1265A
, core, section, 
terval (cm)

Depth
(mbsf)

Depth
(mcd) Pr

ep
ar

at
io

n

A
b

un
d

an
ce

Pr
es

er
va

tio
n

Comment N
eo
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in

a 
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i 
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ha
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 d
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is
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ns
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oi
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llo
ps

is
 p

ae
ne

de
hi

sc
en

s

Sp
ha

er
oi

di
ne

llo
ps

is
 k
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hi

Sp
ha

er
oi

di
ne

llo
ps

is
 d

is
ju

nc
ta

D
en

to
gl

ob
ig

er
in

a 
al
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pi

ra

G
lo

bo
co

ne
lla

 c
on

om
io

ze
a

H
irs

ut
el

la
 p

ra
es

ci
tu

la

H
irs

ut
el

la
 c

ib
ao

en
si

s

O
rb

ul
in

a 
un

iv
er

sa

O
rb

ul
in

a 
su

tu
ra

lis

O
rb

ul
in

a 
bi

lo
ba

ta

G
lo

bi
ge

rin
oi

de
s 

ke
nn

et
ti

G
lo

bi
ge

rin
a 

de
co
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pe

rt
a

G
lo

bi
ge
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a 

ne
pe

nt
he

s 

G
lo

bo
co

ne
lla
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on

oi
de

a

-1H-1, 0–1 0.00 0.00 S A G r f r
-1H-CC 4.73 4.73 S A G
-1H-CC 9.46 11.08 S A G f
-2H-CC 14.63 16.08 S A G
-2H-CC 18.53 21.26 S A G f r r r f f
-3H-CC 23.93 26.81 S A G r f
-3H-CC 28.58 31.88 S A G r r r f f f f r r f f
-4H-CC 32.98 37.25 S A G f f f
-4H-CC 37.61 42.51 S A G r r f f c
-5H-CC 42.85 49.55 S A G f f
-5H-CC 47.62 54.32 S A G f f r f f r r f f
-6H-CC 52.37 59.94 S A M Reworking f f f
-6H-CC 56.89 64.74 S A G f c f c f r
-7H-CC 66.83 75.01 S A G Reworking? c f r
-8H-CC 76.12 85.74 S A G
-9H-CC 79.46 90.73 S A G Reworked r
-9H-CC 85.29 96.41 S A G r
-10H-CC 89.89 102.76 S A M Reworking
-10H-CC 95.20 107.27 S A G Reworking
-11H-CC 99.29 112.71 S A M–P Reworking
-11H-CC 104.86 118.63 S A G Reworking, rare morozovellids
-12H-CC 109.63 124.08 S A G
-12H-CC 114.10 129.06 S A G Reworking
-13H-CC 117.30 133.36 S A G
-13H-CC 123.90 139.80 S A G Reworking
-14H-CC 128.61 145.78 S A G Reworking
-14H-CC 132.58 150.38 S A G
-15H-CC 137.92 156.59 S A G
-15H-CC 142.59 162.34 S A G
-16H-CC 147.39 167.50 S A G
-16H-CC 151.11 171.54 S C M–P Reworking, heavy fragmentation
-17H-CC 156.20 177.32 S A G
-17H-CC 161.46 182.69 S C M Reworking, heavy fragmentation
-18H-CC 166.27 188.80 S A G
-18H-CC 170.02 192.02 S C P Reworking, dissolution
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Table T8 (continued).
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1265B
1265B
1265A
1265B
1265A
1265B
1265A
1265B
1265A
1265B
1265A
1265B
1265A
1265A
1265A
1265B r f f f
1265A r
1265B f f f f
1265A f r r
1265B f
1265A f f f r r f
1265B f
1265A c r f f f r r
1265B f r
1265A r f f f
1265B f
1265A r f r r f
1265B f f
1265A r
1265B c
1265A f r
1265B
1265A r r
1265B f
1265A
, core, section, 
terval (cm)

Depth
(mbsf)

Depth
(mcd) Pr

ep
ar

at
io

n

A
b

un
d

an
ce

Pr
es

er
va

tio
n

Comment N
eo
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oq
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nt
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ia

 m
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ip
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nd
a
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a

M
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de
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i

Pr
ae
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a
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a 

tr
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G
lo

bi
ge

rin
oi

de
s 
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s

G
lo

bi
ge

rin
oi

de
s 

m
itr

a

G
lo

bo
ro

ta
lo

id
es

 v
ar

ia
bi
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G
lo

bo
co

ne
lla

 z
ea

la
nd

ic
a

G
lo

bo
co

ne
lla

 in
co
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ita

H
irs

ut
el

la
 c

ha
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ng
er

i

G
lo

bo
qu

ad
rin

a 
bi
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ie

ns
is

 

-1H-1, 0–1 0.00 0.00 S A G
-1H-CC 4.73 4.73 S A G
-1H-CC 9.46 11.08 S A G
-2H-CC 14.63 16.08 S A G
-2H-CC 18.53 21.26 S A G
-3H-CC 23.93 26.81 S A G
-3H-CC 28.58 31.88 S A G
-4H-CC 32.98 37.25 S A G
-4H-CC 37.61 42.51 S A G
-5H-CC 42.85 49.55 S A G
-5H-CC 47.62 54.32 S A G r
-6H-CC 52.37 59.94 S A M Reworking
-6H-CC 56.89 64.74 S A G c f f
-7H-CC 66.83 75.01 S A G Reworking? f f f c r r
-8H-CC 76.12 85.74 S A G f f r f r c r
-9H-CC 79.46 90.73 S A G Reworked f r r r r
-9H-CC 85.29 96.41 S A G c r r r
-10H-CC 89.89 102.76 S A M Reworking
-10H-CC 95.20 107.27 S A G Reworking r f r
-11H-CC 99.29 112.71 S A M–P Reworking
-11H-CC 104.86 118.63 S A G Reworking, rare morozovellids r
-12H-CC 109.63 124.08 S A G
-12H-CC 114.10 129.06 S A G Reworking r
-13H-CC 117.30 133.36 S A G
-13H-CC 123.90 139.80 S A G Reworking r r
-14H-CC 128.61 145.78 S A G Reworking
-14H-CC 132.58 150.38 S A G
-15H-CC 137.92 156.59 S A G
-15H-CC 142.59 162.34 S A G
-16H-CC 147.39 167.50 S A G
-16H-CC 151.11 171.54 S C M–P Reworking, heavy fragmentation
-17H-CC 156.20 177.32 S A G
-17H-CC 161.46 182.69 S C M Reworking, heavy fragmentation
-18H-CC 166.27 188.80 S A G
-18H-CC 170.02 192.02 S C P Reworking, dissolution
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Table T8 (continued).
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1265B
1265B
1265A
1265B
1265A
1265B
1265A
1265B
1265A
1265B
1265A
1265B
1265A
1265A
1265A
1265B
1265A
1265B
1265A
1265B
1265A
1265B
1265A
1265B
1265A
1265B
1265A
1265B
1265A
1265B
1265A
1265B
1265A r
1265B
1265A c f
, core, section, 
terval (cm)

Depth
(mbsf)

Depth
(mcd) Pr

ep
ar

at
io

n

A
b

un
d

an
ce

Pr
es

er
va

tio
n

Comment G
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G
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a 
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s

G
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a 
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ia
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a

G
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s

G
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de

hi
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en
s

G
lo
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a 
se
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i

G
lo

bo
qu
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rin

a 
tr
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ar
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a

G
lo
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qu
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a 
ve
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a

Pa
ra
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ob
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ia
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m
a

C
hi
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em
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lin
a 
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be

ns
is

Ps
eu
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ha

st
ig

er
in

a 
sp

p.

Ps
eu

do
ha

st
ig

er
in

a 
m
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ra

Ps
eu

do
ha
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ig

er
in

a 
w

ilc
ox

en
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s

Tu
rb
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al
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si
s
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rb
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ot

al
ia
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. c
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ae
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is

 

H
an

tk
en

in
a 

al
ab

am
en

si
s

-1H-1, 0–1 0.00 0.00 S A G
-1H-CC 4.73 4.73 S A G
-1H-CC 9.46 11.08 S A G
-2H-CC 14.63 16.08 S A G
-2H-CC 18.53 21.26 S A G
-3H-CC 23.93 26.81 S A G
-3H-CC 28.58 31.88 S A G r
-4H-CC 32.98 37.25 S A G
-4H-CC 37.61 42.51 S A G f
-5H-CC 42.85 49.55 S A G
-5H-CC 47.62 54.32 S A G f r
-6H-CC 52.37 59.94 S A M Reworking
-6H-CC 56.89 64.74 S A G c
-7H-CC 66.83 75.01 S A G Reworking? c
-8H-CC 76.12 85.74 S A G c
-9H-CC 79.46 90.73 S A G Reworked r f f f f
-9H-CC 85.29 96.41 S A G f r r
-10H-CC 89.89 102.76 S A M Reworking f f
-10H-CC 95.20 107.27 S A G Reworking f f c r
-11H-CC 99.29 112.71 S A M–P Reworking f f f
-11H-CC 104.86 118.63 S A G Reworking, rare morozovellids f f
-12H-CC 109.63 124.08 S A G
-12H-CC 114.10 129.06 S A G Reworking f f f
-13H-CC 117.30 133.36 S A G
-13H-CC 123.90 139.80 S A G Reworking f f f f
-14H-CC 128.61 145.78 S A G Reworking f r
-14H-CC 132.58 150.38 S A G f r r r r
-15H-CC 137.92 156.59 S A G f f f f f r
-15H-CC 142.59 162.34 S A G c c
-16H-CC 147.39 167.50 S A G f f
-16H-CC 151.11 171.54 S C M–P Reworking, heavy fragmentation r r r r
-17H-CC 156.20 177.32 S A G f f f
-17H-CC 161.46 182.69 S C M Reworking, heavy fragmentation f r r f f
-18H-CC 166.27 188.80 S A G f f f f c
-18H-CC 170.02 192.02 S C P Reworking, dissolution r r f
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Table T8 (continued).
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1265B
1265B
1265A
1265B
1265A
1265B
1265A
1265B
1265A
1265B
1265A
1265B
1265A
1265A
1265A
1265B
1265A
1265B
1265A
1265B
1265A
1265B
1265A
1265B
1265A
1265B
1265A
1265B
1265A
1265B
1265A
1265B
1265A r
1265B
1265A
, core, section, 
terval (cm)

Depth
(mbsf)

Depth
(mcd) Pr

ep
ar
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io

n

A
b

un
d

an
ce

Pr
es

er
va

tio
n

Comment G
lo

bi
ge
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at

he
ka

 s
en
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an
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ot
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s 
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itu
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M
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M
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ov

el
la
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ca
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ca

M
or
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ov

el
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 a
ra
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ne
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M
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ov

el
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 le
ns

ifo
rm
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M
or
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a

M
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ov
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ar
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nt
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a

M
or
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ra
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M
or
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ov
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ub

bo
tin

ae

M
or
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ov

el
la
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eq
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M
or

oz
ov

el
la

 e
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i

M
or
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ov

el
la
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M
or

oz
ov

el
la

 o
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M
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ov

el
la

 a
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pi

ra

M
or
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ov

el
la

 v
el

as
co

en
si

s

-1H-1, 0–1 0.00 0.00 S A G
-1H-CC 4.73 4.73 S A G
-1H-CC 9.46 11.08 S A G
-2H-CC 14.63 16.08 S A G
-2H-CC 18.53 21.26 S A G
-3H-CC 23.93 26.81 S A G
-3H-CC 28.58 31.88 S A G
-4H-CC 32.98 37.25 S A G
-4H-CC 37.61 42.51 S A G
-5H-CC 42.85 49.55 S A G
-5H-CC 47.62 54.32 S A G
-6H-CC 52.37 59.94 S A M Reworking
-6H-CC 56.89 64.74 S A G
-7H-CC 66.83 75.01 S A G Reworking?
-8H-CC 76.12 85.74 S A G
-9H-CC 79.46 90.73 S A G Reworked
-9H-CC 85.29 96.41 S A G
-10H-CC 89.89 102.76 S A M Reworking
-10H-CC 95.20 107.27 S A G Reworking
-11H-CC 99.29 112.71 S A M–P Reworking
-11H-CC 104.86 118.63 S A G Reworking, rare morozovellids
-12H-CC 109.63 124.08 S A G
-12H-CC 114.10 129.06 S A G Reworking
-13H-CC 117.30 133.36 S A G
-13H-CC 123.90 139.80 S A G Reworking
-14H-CC 128.61 145.78 S A G Reworking
-14H-CC 132.58 150.38 S A G
-15H-CC 137.92 156.59 S A G
-15H-CC 142.59 162.34 S A G
-16H-CC 147.39 167.50 S A G
-16H-CC 151.11 171.54 S C M–P Reworking, heavy fragmentation
-17H-CC 156.20 177.32 S A G
-17H-CC 161.46 182.69 S C M Reworking, heavy fragmentation r r
-18H-CC 166.27 188.80 S A G
-18H-CC 170.02 192.02 S C P Reworking, dissolution
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Table T8 (continued).
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in Su
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ul
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208-
1265B
1265B
1265A
1265B
1265A
1265B
1265A
1265B
1265A
1265B
1265A
1265B
1265A
1265A
1265A
1265B
1265A
1265B
1265A
1265B
1265A
1265B
1265A
1265B
1265A
1265B
1265A
1265B
1265A
1265B r
1265A f
1265B
1265A r
1265B f
1265A r r r
, core, section, 
terval (cm)

Depth
(mbsf)

Depth
(mcd) Pr

ep
ar

at
io

n

A
b

un
d

an
ce

Pr
es

er
va

tio
n

Comment Ac
ar

in
in

a 
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do

to
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in
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ne
he
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ar
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in

a 
so
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ad
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ns

is
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in
in

a 
so
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ad
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ns

is
 a

ng
ul

os
a

Ac
ar

in
in

a 
qu

et
ra
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ar

in
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a 
co
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in
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es

is
 r

ob
us

ta

Ac
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in

a 
co
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in
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es

is

Ac
ar
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in

a 
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ca
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na
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ar
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a 
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ph
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a

Ac
ar
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ni

tid
a
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ar
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a 
m
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i
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e 
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or
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be

ar
i
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or

in
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ta
dj

ik
is

ta
ne

ns
is

Ig
or

in
a 

pu
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lla

-1H-1, 0–1 0.00 0.00 S A G
-1H-CC 4.73 4.73 S A G
-1H-CC 9.46 11.08 S A G
-2H-CC 14.63 16.08 S A G
-2H-CC 18.53 21.26 S A G
-3H-CC 23.93 26.81 S A G
-3H-CC 28.58 31.88 S A G
-4H-CC 32.98 37.25 S A G
-4H-CC 37.61 42.51 S A G
-5H-CC 42.85 49.55 S A G
-5H-CC 47.62 54.32 S A G
-6H-CC 52.37 59.94 S A M Reworking
-6H-CC 56.89 64.74 S A G
-7H-CC 66.83 75.01 S A G Reworking?
-8H-CC 76.12 85.74 S A G
-9H-CC 79.46 90.73 S A G Reworked
-9H-CC 85.29 96.41 S A G
-10H-CC 89.89 102.76 S A M Reworking
-10H-CC 95.20 107.27 S A G Reworking
-11H-CC 99.29 112.71 S A M–P Reworking
-11H-CC 104.86 118.63 S A G Reworking, rare morozovellids
-12H-CC 109.63 124.08 S A G
-12H-CC 114.10 129.06 S A G Reworking
-13H-CC 117.30 133.36 S A G
-13H-CC 123.90 139.80 S A G Reworking
-14H-CC 128.61 145.78 S A G Reworking
-14H-CC 132.58 150.38 S A G
-15H-CC 137.92 156.59 S A G
-15H-CC 142.59 162.34 S A G
-16H-CC 147.39 167.50 S A G
-16H-CC 151.11 171.54 S C M–P Reworking, heavy fragmentation r
-17H-CC 156.20 177.32 S A G
-17H-CC 161.46 182.69 S C M Reworking, heavy fragmentation
-18H-CC 166.27 188.80 S A G
-18H-CC 170.02 192.02 S C P Reworking, dissolution
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Table T8 (continued).

Hole, core, section, 
interval (cm)

Depth
(mbsf)

Depth
(mcd) Pr

ep
ar
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io

n

A
b

un
d

an
ce

Pr
es
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va

tio
n

Comment Su
bb

ot
in

a 
ve

la
sc

oe
ns

is

Su
bb

on
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go

ni
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G
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m
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G
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m
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m
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ni

G
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m
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a 

au
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is

G
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m
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a 
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eu

do
m
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i

G
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m
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a 
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G
lo

ba
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a 
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G
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bo
ro
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id
es

 s
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i

G
lo

bo
ro
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es

 s
p

p
.

208-
1265B-1H-1, 0–1 0.00 0.00 S A G
1265B-1H-CC 4.73 4.73 S A G
1265A-1H-CC 9.46 11.08 S A G
1265B-2H-CC 14.63 16.08 S A G
1265A-2H-CC 18.53 21.26 S A G
1265B-3H-CC 23.93 26.81 S A G
1265A-3H-CC 28.58 31.88 S A G
1265B
1265A
1265B
1265A
1265B
1265A
1265A
1265A
1265B
1265A
1265B
1265A
1265B
1265A
1265B
1265A
1265B
1265A
1265B
1265A
1265B
1265A
1265B
1265A
1265B
1265A
1265B
1265A
-4H-CC 32.98 37.25 S A G
-4H-CC 37.61 42.51 S A G
-5H-CC 42.85 49.55 S A G
-5H-CC 47.62 54.32 S A G
-6H-CC 52.37 59.94 S A M Reworking
-6H-CC 56.89 64.74 S A G
-7H-CC 66.83 75.01 S A G Reworking?
-8H-CC 76.12 85.74 S A G r
-9H-CC 79.46 90.73 S A G Reworked r
-9H-CC 85.29 96.41 S A G r
-10H-CC 89.89 102.76 S A M Reworking
-10H-CC 95.20 107.27 S A G Reworking f
-11H-CC 99.29 112.71 S A M–P Reworking
-11H-CC 104.86 118.63 S A G Reworking, rare morozovellids
-12H-CC 109.63 124.08 S A G
-12H-CC 114.10 129.06 S A G Reworking f
-13H-CC 117.30 133.36 S A G
-13H-CC 123.90 139.80 S A G Reworking
-14H-CC 128.61 145.78 S A G Reworking
-14H-CC 132.58 150.38 S A G
-15H-CC 137.92 156.59 S A G
-15H-CC 142.59 162.34 S A G r
-16H-CC 147.39 167.50 S A G
-16H-CC 151.11 171.54 S C M–P Reworking, heavy fragmentation r
-17H-CC 156.20 177.32 S A G
-17H-CC 161.46 182.69 S C M Reworking, heavy fragmentation r r
-18H-CC 166.27 188.80 S A G
-18H-CC 170.02 192.02 S C P Reworking, dissolution r
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Table

Notes: : G = good, M = moderate, P = poor. 
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N
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ob

oq
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m
a 

(s
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)

H
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 m
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M
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ar
de
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 m

en
ar

di
i

G
lo
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ro

ta
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 t
um

id
a

G
lo

bi
ge

rin
oi

de
s 

sa
cc

ul
ife

r

G
lo

bi
ge

rin
oi

de
s 

ob
liq

uu
s

1265B
1265A
1265B
1265A
1265B
1265A
1265B
1265A
1265B
1265A
1265B
1265B
1265A
1265B
1265A
1265B
1265A
1265A
1265A
1265A
1265A
1265A
1265A
1265A
1265A
1265A
1265A
1265A
1265A
1265A
1265A
1265A
1265A
1265A
 T8 (continued).

Preparation: S = >63-µm size fraction, 38 = >38-µm size fraction. Abundance: A = abundant , C = common, R = rare, B = barren. Preservation

, core, section, 
terval (cm)

Depth
(mbsf)

Depth
(mcd) Pr

ep
ar

at
io

n

A
b

un
d

an
ce

Pr
es

er
va

tio
n

Comment G
lo

bo
ro

ta
lia

 t
ru

nc
at

ul
in

oi
de

s

G
lo

bo
ro

ta
lia

 t
os

ae
ns

is

G
lo

bo
co

ne
lla

 in
fla

ta

G
lo

bi
ge

rin
a 

bu
llo

id
es

G
lo

bi
ge

rin
a 

qu
in

qu
el

ob
a

G
lo

bi
ge

rin
ita

 g
lu

tin
at

a

G
lo

bo
ro

ta
lia

 c
ra

ss
af

or
m

is

G
lo

bo
ro

ta
lia

 c
ra

ss
ul

a

H
irs

ut
el

la
 s

ci
tu

la

G
lo

bi
ge

rin
oi

de
s 

tr
ilo
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s

G
lo

bi
ge

rin
oi

de
s 

ru
be

r 

G
lo

bi
ge
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el

la
 s

ip
ho

ni
fe

ra

G
lo

bi
ge

rin
el

la
 p

ra
es

ip
ho

ni
fe

ra

G
lo

bi
ge

rin
el

la
 o

be
sa

G
lo

bi
ge

rin
oi

de
s 

ex
tr

em
us

G
lo

bi
ge

rin
oi

de
s 

co
ng

lo
ba

tu
s

-19H-CC 175.65 198.13 S A M
-19H-CC 180.77 204.08 S A P Reworking
-20H-CC 184.00 208.59 S A M–G
-20H-CC 187.43 211.95 S A M Reworking
-21H-CC 194.50 219.82 S A M–G
-21H-CC 199.78 225.43 S A G Reworking?
-22H-CC 199.64 232.62 S A M
-22H-CC 209.34 237.92 S A M–P Reworking?
-23H-CC 213.46 243.21 S A M–G
-23H-CC 218.91 249.39 S A G Traces of reworking
-25H-1, 66–67 223.86 257.31 S A M
-25H-1, 78–79 223.98 257.43 S A G
-24H-CC 228.18 261.14 S A G
-25H-CC 232.47 265.92 S A G
-25H-CC 237.73 271.92 S A G
-26H-CC 242.41 277.10 S A G
-26H-CC 247.61 283.96 S A G
-27H-CC 256.97 295.00 S A G
-28H-CC 266.46 305.91 S A G
-29H-6, 148–149 274.36 315.14 38 A M
-29H-7, 8–9 274.46 315.24 38 A M
-29H-7, 30–31 274.68 315.46 38 A M Minor downhole contamination
-29H-7, 50–51 274.88 315.66 38 R P Severe fragmentation, dwarfs
-29H-7, 65–66 275.03 315.81 38 R P Severe fragmentation, dwarfs
-29H-7, 70–71 275.08 315.86 38 A G
-29H-7, 80–81 275.18 315.96 38 A G
-29H-7, 128–129 275.66 316.44 38 A M
-29H-CC 276.16 316.94 S A G
-30H-CC 276.68 318.79 S A G
-31H-CC 278.21 320.49 S A G
-32H-CC 285.56 328.05 S A G
-33H-CC Void
-34X-CC 296.21 340.64 S A M
-35X-CC 309.26 355.04 S A M Chalky
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Table T8 (continued).

Occurre
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 p
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ra
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 m
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w
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G
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G
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a 

co
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ec
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1265B
1265A
1265B
1265A
1265B
1265A
1265B
1265A
1265B
1265A
1265B
1265B
1265A
1265B
1265A
1265B
1265A
1265A
1265A
1265A
1265A
1265A
1265A
1265A
1265A
1265A
1265A
1265A
1265A
1265A
1265A
1265A
1265A
1265A
nce: a = abundant, c = common, f = frequent, r = rare, b = barren.

, core, section, 
terval (cm)

Depth
(mbsf)

Depth
(mcd) Pr

ep
ar

at
io

n

A
b

un
d

an
ce

Pr
es

er
va

tio
n

Comment N
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 d
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 d
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D
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in

a 
al
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ra

G
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lla

 c
on
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a

H
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el
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 p
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tu
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H
irs
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la
 c
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ao

en
si

s

O
rb
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in

a 
un
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er

sa

O
rb
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in

a 
su

tu
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O
rb
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a 
bi

lo
ba

ta

G
lo

bi
ge
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oi

de
s 
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nn

et
ti

G
lo

bi
ge

rin
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de
co

ra
pe

rt
a

G
lo
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ge
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a 
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pe

nt
he
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G
lo

bo
co

ne
lla

 c
on

oi
de

a

-19H-CC 175.65 198.13 S A M
-19H-CC 180.77 204.08 S A P Reworking
-20H-CC 184.00 208.59 S A M–G
-20H-CC 187.43 211.95 S A M Reworking
-21H-CC 194.50 219.82 S A M–G
-21H-CC 199.78 225.43 S A G Reworking?
-22H-CC 199.64 232.62 S A M
-22H-CC 209.34 237.92 S A M–P Reworking?
-23H-CC 213.46 243.21 S A M–G
-23H-CC 218.91 249.39 S A G Traces of reworking
-25H-1, 66–67 223.86 257.31 S A M
-25H-1, 78–79 223.98 257.43 S A G
-24H-CC 228.18 261.14 S A G
-25H-CC 232.47 265.92 S A G
-25H-CC 237.73 271.92 S A G
-26H-CC 242.41 277.10 S A G
-26H-CC 247.61 283.96 S A G
-27H-CC 256.97 295.00 S A G
-28H-CC 266.46 305.91 S A G
-29H-6, 148–149 274.36 315.14 38 A M
-29H-7, 8–9 274.46 315.24 38 A M
-29H-7, 30–31 274.68 315.46 38 A M Minor downhole contamination
-29H-7, 50–51 274.88 315.66 38 R P Severe fragmentation, dwarfs
-29H-7, 65–66 275.03 315.81 38 R P Severe fragmentation, dwarfs
-29H-7, 70–71 275.08 315.86 38 A G
-29H-7, 80–81 275.18 315.96 38 A G
-29H-7, 128–129 275.66 316.44 38 A M
-29H-CC 276.16 316.94 S A G
-30H-CC 276.68 318.79 S A G
-31H-CC 278.21 320.49 S A G
-32H-CC 285.56 328.05 S A G
-33H-CC Void
-34X-CC 296.21 340.64 S A M
-35X-CC 309.26 355.04 S A M Chalky
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Table T8 (continued).
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1265B
1265A
1265B
1265A
1265B
1265A
1265B
1265A
1265B
1265A
1265B
1265B
1265A
1265B
1265A
1265B
1265A
1265A
1265A
1265A
1265A
1265A
1265A
1265A
1265A
1265A
1265A
1265A
1265A
1265A
1265A
1265A
1265A
1265A
, core, section, 
terval (cm)

Depth
(mbsf)

Depth
(mcd) Pr
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at
io

n

A
b

un
d

an
ce
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n
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G
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G
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m
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G
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id
es
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G
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nd
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G
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H
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i

-19H-CC 175.65 198.13 S A M
-19H-CC 180.77 204.08 S A P Reworking
-20H-CC 184.00 208.59 S A M–G
-20H-CC 187.43 211.95 S A M Reworking
-21H-CC 194.50 219.82 S A M–G
-21H-CC 199.78 225.43 S A G Reworking?
-22H-CC 199.64 232.62 S A M
-22H-CC 209.34 237.92 S A M–P Reworking?
-23H-CC 213.46 243.21 S A M–G
-23H-CC 218.91 249.39 S A G Traces of reworking
-25H-1, 66–67 223.86 257.31 S A M
-25H-1, 78–79 223.98 257.43 S A G
-24H-CC 228.18 261.14 S A G
-25H-CC 232.47 265.92 S A G
-25H-CC 237.73 271.92 S A G
-26H-CC 242.41 277.10 S A G
-26H-CC 247.61 283.96 S A G
-27H-CC 256.97 295.00 S A G
-28H-CC 266.46 305.91 S A G
-29H-6, 148–149 274.36 315.14 38 A M
-29H-7, 8–9 274.46 315.24 38 A M
-29H-7, 30–31 274.68 315.46 38 A M Minor downhole contamination
-29H-7, 50–51 274.88 315.66 38 R P Severe fragmentation, dwarfs
-29H-7, 65–66 275.03 315.81 38 R P Severe fragmentation, dwarfs
-29H-7, 70–71 275.08 315.86 38 A G
-29H-7, 80–81 275.18 315.96 38 A G
-29H-7, 128–129 275.66 316.44 38 A M
-29H-CC 276.16 316.94 S A G
-30H-CC 276.68 318.79 S A G
-31H-CC 278.21 320.49 S A G
-32H-CC 285.56 328.05 S A G
-33H-CC Void
-34X-CC 296.21 340.64 S A M
-35X-CC 309.26 355.04 S A M Chalky
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Table T8 (continued).
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1265B c c f r f
1265A r r f f f f
1265B c r
1265A f r r f f f
1265B
1265A r
1265B
1265A
1265B
1265A
1265B
1265B
1265A
1265B
1265A
1265B
1265A
1265A
1265A
1265A
1265A
1265A
1265A
1265A
1265A
1265A
1265A
1265A
1265A
1265A
1265A
1265A
1265A
1265A
, core, section, 
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-19H-CC 175.65 198.13 S A M f
-19H-CC 180.77 204.08 S A P Reworking f r r
-20H-CC 184.00 208.59 S A M–G f
-20H-CC 187.43 211.95 S A M Reworking f f
-21H-CC 194.50 219.82 S A M–G
-21H-CC 199.78 225.43 S A G Reworking? f
-22H-CC 199.64 232.62 S A M
-22H-CC 209.34 237.92 S A M–P Reworking? r
-23H-CC 213.46 243.21 S A M–G
-23H-CC 218.91 249.39 S A G Traces of reworking
-25H-1, 66–67 223.86 257.31 S A M
-25H-1, 78–79 223.98 257.43 S A G
-24H-CC 228.18 261.14 S A G r
-25H-CC 232.47 265.92 S A G
-25H-CC 237.73 271.92 S A G
-26H-CC 242.41 277.10 S A G
-26H-CC 247.61 283.96 S A G
-27H-CC 256.97 295.00 S A G
-28H-CC 266.46 305.91 S A G
-29H-6, 148–149 274.36 315.14 38 A M
-29H-7, 8–9 274.46 315.24 38 A M
-29H-7, 30–31 274.68 315.46 38 A M Minor downhole contamination
-29H-7, 50–51 274.88 315.66 38 R P Severe fragmentation, dwarfs
-29H-7, 65–66 275.03 315.81 38 R P Severe fragmentation, dwarfs
-29H-7, 70–71 275.08 315.86 38 A G
-29H-7, 80–81 275.18 315.96 38 A G
-29H-7, 128–129 275.66 316.44 38 A M
-29H-CC 276.16 316.94 S A G
-30H-CC 276.68 318.79 S A G
-31H-CC 278.21 320.49 S A G
-32H-CC 285.56 328.05 S A G
-33H-CC Void
-34X-CC 296.21 340.64 S A M
-35X-CC 309.26 355.04 S A M Chalky
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Table T8 (continued).
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1265B
1265A
1265B
1265A c f f f r
1265B f
1265A c c r
1265B f
1265A f c r
1265B f
1265A
1265B
1265B
1265A
1265B
1265A
1265B
1265A
1265A
1265A f
1265A r f
1265A
1265A r
1265A
1265A
1265A f
1265A r f
1265A r
1265A r
1265A r f
1265A f
1265A f
1265A
1265A f r c
1265A f
, core, section, 
terval (cm)

Depth
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Depth
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-19H-CC 175.65 198.13 S A M
-19H-CC 180.77 204.08 S A P Reworking
-20H-CC 184.00 208.59 S A M–G
-20H-CC 187.43 211.95 S A M Reworking c c
-21H-CC 194.50 219.82 S A M–G
-21H-CC 199.78 225.43 S A G Reworking? f r r r c r
-22H-CC 199.64 232.62 S A M f f
-22H-CC 209.34 237.92 S A M–P Reworking? r c c r
-23H-CC 213.46 243.21 S A M–G f
-23H-CC 218.91 249.39 S A G Traces of reworking r r f r c c
-25H-1, 66–67 223.86 257.31 S A M r r r f
-25H-1, 78–79 223.98 257.43 S A G f f r f r
-24H-CC 228.18 261.14 S A G f r f f a f
-25H-CC 232.47 265.92 S A G f f
-25H-CC 237.73 271.92 S A G f c c
-26H-CC 242.41 277.10 S A G f f f
-26H-CC 247.61 283.96 S A G f f r
-27H-CC 256.97 295.00 S A G f c f r
-28H-CC 266.46 305.91 S A G f f f r r
-29H-6, 148–149 274.36 315.14 38 A M f c r
-29H-7, 8–9 274.46 315.24 38 A M c f r r
-29H-7, 30–31 274.68 315.46 38 A M Minor downhole contamination c f r c
-29H-7, 50–51 274.88 315.66 38 R P Severe fragmentation, dwarfs c
-29H-7, 65–66 275.03 315.81 38 R P Severe fragmentation, dwarfs r
-29H-7, 70–71 275.08 315.86 38 A G r c c r r
-29H-7, 80–81 275.18 315.96 38 A G c f r r
-29H-7, 128–129 275.66 316.44 38 A M f f f r
-29H-CC 276.16 316.94 S A G f f f
-30H-CC 276.68 318.79 S A G r f f f f
-31H-CC 278.21 320.49 S A G f f r
-32H-CC 285.56 328.05 S A G f f r r
-33H-CC Void
-34X-CC 296.21 340.64 S A M f f r
-35X-CC 309.26 355.04 S A M Chalky f f f
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Table T8 (continued).
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1265B f
1265A r r f r
1265B
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1265A r r
1265B f
1265B f
1265A r f
1265B f
1265A r c
1265B f
1265A f r
1265A r r
1265A r
1265A r
1265A r
1265A r
1265A
1265A r
1265A f
1265A r
1265A f
1265A f
1265A f
1265A r
1265A
1265A
1265A r
1265A f
, core, section, 
terval (cm)
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-19H-CC 175.65 198.13 S A M
-19H-CC 180.77 204.08 S A P Reworking
-20H-CC 184.00 208.59 S A M–G
-20H-CC 187.43 211.95 S A M Reworking r f
-21H-CC 194.50 219.82 S A M–G
-21H-CC 199.78 225.43 S A G Reworking? r r r c
-22H-CC 199.64 232.62 S A M f
-22H-CC 209.34 237.92 S A M–P Reworking? r r r f f
-23H-CC 213.46 243.21 S A M–G f f
-23H-CC 218.91 249.39 S A G Traces of reworking f f f f
-25H-1, 66–67 223.86 257.31 S A M f f r f f
-25H-1, 78–79 223.98 257.43 S A G f f r r f f f
-24H-CC 228.18 261.14 S A G f r f r f f f f
-25H-CC 232.47 265.92 S A G c
-25H-CC 237.73 271.92 S A G f r f f f r
-26H-CC 242.41 277.10 S A G
-26H-CC 247.61 283.96 S A G c r f f f f c
-27H-CC 256.97 295.00 S A G c r f f f c r
-28H-CC 266.46 305.91 S A G c r f f r r f f
-29H-6, 148–149 274.36 315.14 38 A M f r r c r
-29H-7, 8–9 274.46 315.24 38 A M f r r r
-29H-7, 30–31 274.68 315.46 38 A M Minor downhole contamination f r f r
-29H-7, 50–51 274.88 315.66 38 R P Severe fragmentation, dwarfs r f c
-29H-7, 65–66 275.03 315.81 38 R P Severe fragmentation, dwarfs r r
-29H-7, 70–71 275.08 315.86 38 A G c f f r
-29H-7, 80–81 275.18 315.96 38 A G c r r r f r
-29H-7, 128–129 275.66 316.44 38 A M f r f r
-29H-CC 276.16 316.94 S A G c f r r r r r
-30H-CC 276.68 318.79 S A G f f
-31H-CC 278.21 320.49 S A G f r r r r f
-32H-CC 285.56 328.05 S A G r r f r c
-33H-CC Void
-34X-CC 296.21 340.64 S A M f f f r c
-35X-CC 309.26 355.04 S A M Chalky f r f f
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Table T8 (continued).

Hole, core, section, 
interval (cm)
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1265B-19H-CC 175.65 198.13 S A M
1265A-19H-CC 180.77 204.08 S A P Reworking r r
1265B-20H-CC 184.00 208.59 S A M–G
1265A-20H-CC 187.43 211.95 S A M Reworking r
1265B-21H-CC 194.50 219.82 S A M–G
1265A-21H-CC 199.78 225.43 S A G Reworking? r
1265B-22H-CC 199.64 232.62 S A M
1265A-22H-CC 209.34 237.92 S A M–P Reworking?
1265B
1265A
1265B
1265B
1265A
1265B
1265A
1265B
1265A
1265A
1265A
1265A
1265A
1265A
1265A
1265A
1265A
1265A
1265A
1265A
1265A
1265A
1265A
1265A
1265A
1265A
-23H-CC 213.46 243.21 S A M–G
-23H-CC 218.91 249.39 S A G Traces of reworking r r
-25H-1, 66–67 223.86 257.31 S A M c
-25H-1, 78–79 223.98 257.43 S A G r r r r
-24H-CC 228.18 261.14 S A G f f r r r r
-25H-CC 232.47 265.92 S A G
-25H-CC 237.73 271.92 S A G f f r r r r
-26H-CC 242.41 277.10 S A G f
-26H-CC 247.61 283.96 S A G r f r r
-27H-CC 256.97 295.00 S A G f r r r r r
-28H-CC 266.46 305.91 S A G f f f f r
-29H-6, 148–149 274.36 315.14 38 A M f c f r r
-29H-7, 8–9 274.46 315.24 38 A M r f r r r
-29H-7, 30–31 274.68 315.46 38 A M Minor downhole contamination r f r r
-29H-7, 50–51 274.88 315.66 38 R P Severe fragmentation, dwarfs r
-29H-7, 65–66 275.03 315.81 38 R P Severe fragmentation, dwarfs r
-29H-7, 70–71 275.08 315.86 38 A G r f f r r r
-29H-7, 80–81 275.18 315.96 38 A G r f f r r r
-29H-7, 128–129 275.66 316.44 38 A M c f c r r r
-29H-CC 276.16 316.94 S A G r r f f r r r
-30H-CC 276.68 318.79 S A G f f f r r
-31H-CC 278.21 320.49 S A G f r r r r
-32H-CC 285.56 328.05 S A G f r
-33H-CC Void
-34X-CC 296.21 340.64 S A M f f
-35X-CC 309.26 355.04 S A M Chalky f r f
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